NEW JERSEY ST. BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS
CHAPTER 38
NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:12-4.
Source and Effective Date
R.1990 d.476, effective August 27, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1866(a), 22 N.J.R. 3153(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 38, New Jersey State Board of Optometrists, expires on
August 27, 1995.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 38, New Jersey State Board of Optometrists, was filed and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969. Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 6, Records was readopted as R.1983
d.359, effective August 15, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. lOll(a), 15 N.J.R.
1481(d). Subchapter 2, General Rules of Optometric Practice, expired
July 17, 1984 and was readopted pursuant to Executive Order No.
66(1978) with amendments effective February 19, 1985 as R.1985 d.60.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a). Subchapter 5, Fee Schedule,
expired April 23, 1984 and was readopted pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978) by R.1985 d.254, effective May 20, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R.
667(a), 17 N.J.R. 1323(a). Petition for Rulemaking: New Jersey

13:38-4.4 Examination requirements for certification
13:38-4.5 Biennial certification renewal
SUBCHAPTER 5. FEE SCHEDULE
13:38-5.1 Fee schedule
SUBCHAPTER 6. RECORDS
13:38-6.1 Availability of records
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADVERTISEMENTS AND
SOLICITATION
13:38-1.1 Optometrist presumed responsible for
advertisements
Every registered optometrist whose name appears or is
mentioned in any advertisement of any kind or character
shall be presumed to have caused, permitted, and approved
the advertising and shall be personally responsible for its
material content and character.
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Recodified as new 1.1 from old 1.3 and replaced old 1.1, "Profession-
al cards," which was repealed.
Deleted language "or office address or place of practice" and added

38-3
13:38-1.3
COMPENSATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED FOR
THIS TESTIMONIAL.
2. An optometrist who advertises through the use of
testimonials shall maintain documentation relating to such
testimonials for a period of three years from the date of
the last use of the testimonial. Such documentation shall
include, but not be limited to, the name, address and
telephone number of the individual in the advertisement,
the type and amount or value of compensation, and a
signed, notarized statement and release, obtained prior to
the information contained in the testimonial and indicat-
ing that person's willingness to have his or her testimonial
used in the advertisement.
R.1981 d.295, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 233(a), 13 N.J.R. 519(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Recodified as new 1.2 from old 1.9 and replaced old 1.2, "Announce-

entrance to the premises from which optometric services are
rendered.
R.1981 d.295, effective August 6, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 233(a), 13 N.J.R. 519(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Recodified as new 1.3 from old 1.10 and replaced old 1.3, "Optome-
trist presumed responsible for advertisements," which was repealed.
In (b)3, added "post office" before address.
In (d), added language elaborating on requirements for advertise-
ments of optometric goods and services to include names of responsible
optometric practitioners.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4707(c).
13:38-1.4 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1970 d.59, effective May 29, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 35(b), 2 N.J.R. 55(f).
Repealed by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2361(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Section was "Soliciting".

10. Visual fields; measurement of central and periph-
eral vision on all patients where indicated and possible;
11. Tonometry on all patients where possible unless
contraindicated;
12. In addition to the above procedures, corneal ex-
aminations shall be performed by the doctor in the course
of fitting contact lenses using a slit-lamp (biomicroscope ),
or such equipment with equivalent technological capabili-
ties.
(b) Procedures· (a)3, 4, 5, 7 and 12 above must be per-
formed by the doctor. In procedure (a)ll above, where any
form of contact tonometry is used, the doctor must perform
the procedure. The accuracy of the findings from the
above-referenced procedures shall be the exclusive responsi-
bility of the examining optometrist(s).
Amended by R.1983 d.511, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1234(a), 15 N.J.R. 1866(b).
Deleted old text and added new text.
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).

of the cornea;
4. Instrument, including but not limited to, trial frame
with test lenses and auxiliary prisms, for the measurement
of the subjective refractive status of the eye;
5. Test objectives for steropsis and fusion;
13:38-2.3
6. Instrument or chart to measure distance and near
visual acuity;
7. Pseudoisochromatic method for testing color vision;
8. Equipment to measure central and peripheral
fields;
9. Accurate corneal or non-contact tonometer to de-
termine intraocular pressure;
10. Biomicroscopic (slit-lamp), or such equipment
with equivalent technological capabilities.
Amended by, R.1980 d.202, effective May 6, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 90(b), 12 N.J.R. 348(d).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
Substantially amended.

ed on the patient record.
( e) Every optometrist shall be required to evaluate a
patient for the specifically advertised brand and type of
contact lenses which attracted or induced the patient to seek
such goods. In the event that the patient is fitted with
another brand or type of contact lens, the patient record
shall reflect that decision and the justification therefor.
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
(c) added.
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 236(b), 21 N.J.R. 1366(b).
Added new (e), clarifying procedure regarding an optometrist's re-
sponsibility for patient evaluation for a specifically advertised brand of
contact lenses.
Amended by R.1993 d.357, effective July 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4237(a), 25 N.J.R. 3232(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4707(c).
38-5 5-15-95

manufacturer and such sample package contains the
information required by (c)3v and vi above, the infor-
mation listed in (c)3i through ii, inclusive, above need
not be added; and
viii. When an optometrist dispenses a medication,
other than a sample exempted pursuant to ( c )3vii
above, in a container without sufficient space for the
information required by this paragraph, the container
shall be placed in a larger container or envelope, and
the larger container or envelope shall be labeled as
indicated in this paragraph and shall contain only one
type of medication.
( d) In no instance shall an optometrist sign a blank
prescription form or dispense drugs without complying with
the above standards.
New Rule, R.1992 d.443, effective November 2, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2802(a), 24 N.J.R. 4058(a).
Prior text at section, Vision screening, recodified to 13:38-2.5.
13:38-2.S Vision screening
Nothing contained in this chapter shall be construed to

mm.
(b) In order to assure the proper fabrication of lenses
and eyewear, the following information shall be recorded:
1. Eye size, bridge size, temple length, frame shape
and style, patient pupillary distance, optical centers and, if
applicable, bifocal type, segment height and base curve.
(c) Upon completion of the fabrication of such corrective
lenses and prior to dispensing within the State of New
Jersey, the lenses or finished eyeglasses shall be verified to
assure the accuracy of the prescription, the sphere, cylinder,
axis prism, base, add, patient pupillary distance, segment
height, frame size, eye size, bridge size and temple length.
In addition, the eyewear must be adjusted for fit and
verified for compliance with the standards set forth in (a)
above.
R.1975 d.19, effective January 28, 1975.
See: 6 N.J.R. 447(a), 7 N.J.R. 115(b).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
Substantially amended.

the preceptor prior to final determination of the case
before the patient leaves the premises. A preceptor shall
at all times be responsible for the effective supervision
and direction of the preceptee.
6. The preceptor-preceptee ratio shall be one to one
and the optometry school or college shall appoint precep-
tees to preceptors whose office can accommodate this
type of program.
5-15-95 38-8
NEW JERSEY ST. BOARD OF OPTOMETRISTS
7. Under no circumstances shall the preceptee be paid
for this experience.
8. Failure of the preceptee or preceptor to follow the
terms and conditions of this section shall constitute a
violation of N.J.S.A. 45:1-14 et seq.
R.1979 d.276, effective July 18, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 252(b), 11 N.J.R. 402(a).
Amended by R.1985 d.60, effective February 19, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 3289(a), 17 N.J.R. 467(a).
(a)4: added text "Such preceptor ... least five years."

for his registration certificate within 30 days after receiving
notification from the Board that he has satisfactorily passed
said examinations.
13:38-3.4 Change of name
The Board shall issue a new registration certificate to any
licensee whose name has been legally changed upon receipt
of satisfactory evidence of the legality of such change, the
return of the original certificate with satisfactory evidence
that he is the same person to whom the certificate was
issued, together with a fee of $10.00.
13:38-3.5 Renewal of registration certificates
All registration certificates shall be renewed on or before
December 31 of each year, subject to the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 45:12-9.
13:38-3.6 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1991 d.360, effective July 15, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1064(a), 23 N.J.R. 2160(b).
Old section "Duplicate registration certificates".
13:38-3. 7 Military service
13:38-3.11

and clinical science written examination conducted by the
National Board of Examiners in Optometry, and the New
Jersey State Board of Optometrists shall have received
verification of the scores from the National Board of
Examiners in Optometry; and
3. The applicant shall have passed an optometric clini-
cal skills assessment test administered either by the New
Jersey State Board of Optometrists on or before July 18,
1990 or by the North East Region Clinical Optometric
Assessment Testing Service (NERCOATS) on or after
July 11, 1990, and the State Board of Optometrists shall
have received verification of test scores from NER-
COATS.
38-9 5-15-95
13:38-3.11
Amended by R.1976 d.105, effective April 7, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 83(a), 8 N.J.R. 251(a).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1991 d.228, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 166(a), 23 N.J.R. 1418(b).
Repealed rule-"Applicants required to pass all parts of the exami-

(a) A patient record prepared by an optometrist shall be
maintained for seven years from the date of the last entry.
The patient record, or a copy thereof, shall be released to
another optometrist or physician.
(b) The complete record of contact lens specifications
shall be released by an optometrist to another optometrist,
ophthalmologist or ophthalmic dispenser licensed in New
Jersey upon either the oral or written request of the patient
or the professional acting on the patient's behalf.
(c) A copy of the patient's prescription for eyeglasses
shall be given to the patient or to another optometrist,
physician or optician.
( d) The above subsections shall not apply unless the
patient has satisfied all financial obligations to the optome-
trist.
R.1978 d.242, effective July 21, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 119(a), 10 N.J.R. 352(b).
Amended by, R.1979 d.465, effective November 27, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 462(b), 12 N.J.R. 48(c).
Amended by R.1989 d.252, effective May 15, 1989.